11-24-1998 9 1998 RECO FORM PTO-1595 Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorage Commissioner of Pate 100904245 original documents or copy thereof Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Woodall Plastic Products Limited Richard Boucher-Giles Internal Address: __ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Street Address: __9 Kepler, Mariner Assignment Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name City: Staffordshire Other: Country: England Execution Date: October 6, 1998 Postal Code: B79 7XE Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/068,190 (filed April 29, 1998) Additional numbers attached? Yes No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mark R. Wisner 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 M Enclosed Internal Address: ____ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Any deficiency is authorized to be charged Street Address: Payne, Lundeen, D'Ambrosio, et al. to deposit account 1700 West Loop South, Suite 1230 8. Deposit account number: 11/16/1998 PUOLPE 00000041 09068190 State: TX ZIP: 77027-3008 City: Houston 19-3884 (FORA,010) 03 FC:581 (attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Mark R. Wisner, Reg. No. 30,603 November 3, 1998 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

> PATENT REEL: 9593 FRAME: 0402

ASSIGNMENT

FOR the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Woodall Plastic Products Limited (the "Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and doing business under the laws of Great Britain, having a place of business at 9 Kepler, Mariner, Tamworth, Staffordshire B79 7XE England, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 09/068,190, which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 29, 1998 and is entitled COLLAPSIBLE CONTAINER, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States on any of such improvements and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States on such improvements for the full term(s) for which the same may be granted;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent granted on such improvements, or any division(s), continuation(s), re-examination(s) and/or re-issue(s) thereof, to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the Assignee all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements, execute and deliver to the Assignee all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

PATENT REEL: 9593 FRAME: 0403

SAID ASSIGNMENT TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the

Assignee.

Richard Boucher-Intes

Signature of Witness

MATTHEW N SHAW

Typed/Printed Name of Witness

29 UALENTINE PD

Street Address

KINGS HEATH

Street Address

BIRMINGHAM BIHTAN U.K.

City, State/Country, Zip/Postal Code

Signature of Witness

WILLIAM LALLY

Typed/Printed Name of Witness

KNOWIF WOOD

Street Address

City, State/Country, Zip/Postal Code

SOLIHULL

FORA,010:ASS-IND2.CO

PATENT
RECORDED: 11/09/1998 REEL: 9593 FRAME: 0404